
PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT AGREEMENT 


THIS PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made and entered into by 
and between David Knott, Inc. ("the Contractor") and the CITY OF REEDLEY ("the Owner"). 

WITNESSETH: That the Contractor and the Owner, for the consideration hereinafter named, 
agree as follows: 

SECTION A 

The Contractor agrees to furnish all labor and materials, including tools, implements, and 
appurtenances required, and to perfonn all work in a good and workmanlike manner, free from 
any and all liens and claims of mechanics, materialmen, Subcontractors, artisans, machinists, 
teamsters, draymen, and laborers, required for : DEMOLITION OF THE FORMER ROYAL 
VALLEY COLD STORAGE AND PACKINGHOUSE BUILDING in the City of Reedley, 
including all appurtenances thereto, in strict compliance with the Bid and Contract Documents 
dated October 2018. 

SECTION B 

The Contractor and the Owner agree that the Bid and Contract Documents, as completed by the 
Contractor, the Prevailing Wage Rate Detennination as detennined by the State Director of 
Industrial Relations, or Federal Wage Rate Detennination as detennined by the Secretary of Labor, 
whichever is higher, the Standard Specifications dated 2010, of the State of Cali fomi a, Department 
of Transportation, and any supplementary specifications referenced therein, the Standard Plans, 
the Special Provisions including the General Provisions, the Plans and Drawings, and the Standard 
Specifications, together with this Agreement are hereby incorporated and fonn the contract 
between Contractor and Owner, and they are as fully a part of the contract as if fully set forth 
herein. If there is a conflict between any provision in the Specifications and any provision in this 
Agreement, the provision in this Agreement shall prevail. 

SECTION C 

The Owner agrees to pay the Contractor the sum of three hundred twenty eight thousand eight 
hundred and twenty eight Dollars ($328,828 .00) in current funds for the full perfonnance of the 
contract, it being understood that said price is based upon review of the project site, structure, and 
provided supplemental infonnation, and includes all quantities of materials and costs necessary to 
complete the project. 

SECTION D 

Ifthe Contractor shall be adjudged as bankrupt, or ifhe makes a general assignment for the benefit 
of his creditors, or if a receiver should be appointed on account of his insolvency, or if he or any 
of his Subcontractors should persistently or repeatedly refuse or should fail, except in cases of 
materials, or if he should fail to make prompt payment to Subcontractors or for material or labor, 
or persistently disregard laws, ordinances, or the instructions of the City Engineer of the City of 
Reedley, hereinafter referred to as Engineer, then the Owner may upon certificate of the Engineer 
when sufficient cause exists to justify such action, serve written notice upon the Contractor and 
his surety of its intention to tenninate the contract, and unless within five (5) days after service of 
such notice, such violations shall cease and satisfactory arrangement for correction thereof be 
made, the contract shall , upon the expiration of said five (5) days, cease and tenninate . 
Demolition ofthe former Royal Valley Cold Storage and Packinghouse Building 250f32 
Bid & Contract Documents 

http:328,828.00


and in event 
utilize in completing 

Contractor as may 

serve written notice thereof 
to take over and perform the 

the serving upon it of 
to take over and perform 

0) 

the account 
to the OVvTIer for any 
without liability for 

work and necessary 

stated above from 
the same 

at 

appliances, plant 

In such case, 
finished, 

shall not be entitled to receive any until the work is 
of the contract price shall of finishing the 

additional managerial and such excess 
If such expense shall exceed the Contractor 

Owner. The expense incurred 
Contractor's default, shall be 

therefore, 

SECTION E 

America, 
who have jurisdiction 
officials, volunteers 
America and 
action, damages, (including to the Owner's property or 
agencies) costs, or liabilities (including costs, or liabilities of the 

herein 
all officers, 

States of 
causes of 

participating 
or participating 

agencies with respect to in law or in equity of every kind nature whatsoever, 
directly or proximately or caused by the performance of contract such 
performance by the Contractor, Subcontractor, or anyone directly or employed by 
him; and the Contractor shall, at risk and expense, defend any and all 

legal proceedings, which or instituted by third 
their participating on any such 

and the Contractor judgment or decree 
Owner, their and 

or other legal 
negligence, 

indemnity obI 
indemnified party in 

CA Civil Code §2782. 

Contractor shall furnish of Insurance, 
with respect to the liability by Contractor under the provisions 

shown inshall further indicate insurance with minimum limits as 
specifications, 

of Insurance 

Cold and raC'K1nf!nC'lISe 



An Additional Insured Endorsement to the Contractor's Liability Insurance policy naming the City 
of Reedley, its officers, officials, employees and volunteers, and other participating public 
agencies (if applicable) and all officers and employees of the above shall also be furnished. 

SECTION F 

Contractor represents that he has secured the payment of Worker's Compensation in compliance 
with the provisions of the Labor Code of the State of California and during performance of the 
work contemplated herein will continue so to comply with said provisions of said Code. 
Contractor shall supply the Owner with the insurance data and certificates as set forth in the 
contract documents. The Certificates of Insurance evidence the following: 

General Liability 

Contractor shall maintain commercial general liability insurance with coverage at least as broad 
as Insurance Services Office form CG 00 01, in an amount not less than four million dollars 
($4,000,000) per occurrence for bodily injury, personal injury, and property damage, including 
without limitation, blanket contractual liability and coverage for explosion, collapse and 
underground property damage hazards. If a general aggregate limit applies, either the general 
aggregate limit shall apply separately to this project/location or the general aggregate limit shall 
be twice the required occurrence limit. Contractor's general liability policies shall be primary 
and shall not seek contribution from the City'S coverage, and be endorsed using Insurance 
Services Office form CG 20 10 to provide that City and its officers, officials, employees, and 
agents shall be additional insureds under such policies. An endorsement providing completed 
operations coverage for the additional insured, ISO form CG 2037, is also required. 

Auto Liability 

Contractor shall provide auto liability coverage for owned, non-owned, and hired autos using 
ISO Business Auto Coverage form CA 00 (I I, or the exact equivalent, with a limit of no less than 
four million dollars ($4,000,000) per accident. 

Workers' Compensation 

Contractor shall maintain Workers' Compensation Insurance (Statutory Limits) and Employer's 
Liability Insurance with limits of at least one million dollars ($1,000,000). Contractor shall 
submit to City, along with the certificate of insurance, a Waiver of Subrogation endorsement in 
favor of City, its officers, agents, employees, and volunteers. 

Contractors Pollution Liability 

Pollution Coverage shall be provided on a Contractors Pollution Liability form or other form 
acceptable to City providing coverage for liability arising out of sudden, accidental and gradual 
pollution and remediation. The policy limit shall be no less than two million dollars ($2,000,000) 
per claim. All activities contemplated in this agreement shall be specifically scheduled on the 
policy as "covered operations." The policy shall also provide coverage for the hauling of waste 
from the project site to the final disposal location, including non-owned disposal sites. 

Demolition oJtheJormer Royal Valley Cold Storage and Packinghouse Building 27 oJ32 
Bid & Contract Documents 



If the Contractor self-insures Worker's Compensation, Certificate of Consent to Self-insure shall 
be provided the Owner. 

SECTION G 

Contractor shall forthwith furnish in triplicate a faithful performance bond in an amount equal to 
One-Hundred (100%) percent of the contract price and a payment (labor and materials) bond in an 
amount equal to One-Hundred (100%) percent of the contract price, both bonds to be written by a 
surety company acceptable to the Owner and in the form prescribed by law. 

The payment bond shall include a provision that if the Contract or his Subcontractors shall fail to 
pay (a) amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to work performed 
under the contract or (b) any amounts required to be deducted, withheld, and paid over to the 
Employment Development Department from the wages of the employees of the Contractor and 
Subcontractors pursuant to Section 13020 of the Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to 
such work and labor, then the surety will pay these amounts. In case suit is brought upon the 
payment bond, the surety will pay a reasonable attorney's fee to be fixed by the court. 

SECTION H 

This work for this project shall be diligently prosecuted to completion before the expiration of 
ONE-HUNDRED TWENTY (120) consecutive CALEN DAR DAYS after the City Engineer issues 
a notice to proceed to the contractor. 

Contractor shall pay to the City of Reedley the sum of $1,000 per day, for each and every calendar 
day(s) delay in finishing the work in excess of the number of consecutive calendar days prescribed 
above. 

SECTION I 

Should either party to the contract bring an arbitration or mediation proceeding or other action to 
enforce any provisions of the contract, including an action pursuant to Public Contract Code 
Section 20104.4, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover reasonable attorney's fees and all 
costs in connection therewith. The term "prevail" as used in this section shall include any action 
at law, in equity, or pursuant to arbitration in which either party has been successful. 

SECTION J 

Time is of the essence. The improvement and work contemplated in the performance of this 
contract is predicated on suitable weather conditions as determined by the City Engineer. If the 
City Engineer determines that suitable conditions are not experienced during the contract period 
(after the notice to proceed), either because of weather delays or other delays that prevent the 
Contractor from performing required work, additional contract days to complete the project shall 
be credited to the Contractor as provided in the specifications, but no additional monetary 
compensation shall be due or owing to the Contractor therefor. Any such delay shall be 
documented and processed on the standard change order form. 

IN WITNESS WHERE OF, they have executed this agreement the _--,-/~____~ day 
Of\~ , 20yg.11 

Demolition ofthe fo rmer Royal Valley Cold Storage and Packinghouse Building 280f32 
Bid & Contract Documents 



CONTRACTOR, 

BY ~ 
Dav ott 

DAVID KNOTT, fN C. 


(Print Name Below Signature Line) 

OWNER, 

CITY~DL 

BY : 
----------~----------------

NICOLE R. ZIEBA 
CITY MANAGER 

RE COMMEND FOR APPROV AL 

Demolition ofthe former Royal Valley Cold Storage and Packinghouse Bui/ding 290f32 
Bid & Contract Documents 














